Challan Validity : 15 days for Payment Challan Submission : 15 days after Payment in Bank before Stamp Office / Board of Revenue, Sindh

sr. No. 083394

## ORIGINAL

Challan of Cash / Cheque paid in the National Bank of Pakistan Passport Office / City Court Brnack, Karachi.

	15		Challan No. —	
OFFICE	To be filled by	y the r	emitter	To be filled by the Department Office of the Treasury
By whom tendered (Name)	-97.5	LI	SIDORQUI	Head of Account
Start wall	. 18	F8 80	Acvisor	Non-Food
Signature	100	ger	15126/LONG	Account No. 1
	1	/		D.D.O. Code
CNIENTIES OF ILLOSTAS		1		KQ-0103
Mobile No. 6311-38 77	STA Saciate	-46	unavintandan	+
Name (or designation) and address of persons on whose behalf money is pair	d ASSIST	tam	Superintenden ps, Karachi.	Order to the Bank
Full particulars of the remittance a authority (if any)	nd the	me ,	Amount	Correct - Received and grant receipt
Stamp Duty Paid on		Rs.	Jacob	
Report Tila			) (	Date
M. T Baker			7	Signature and full
12-27-201		1		designation of the
	7.5	1		Officer ordering the
		'	( 1 2	money to be paid in
	· Dallo			THE STATE OF
		De	1 miles	0000
	2015	140.	NILVOS	
(In words) K pees	1500	A T	2/1/10-20	To be used to the case of
		1		Bales Com Office
Received paym	emino/	-	11/	10)
	Accounta	nt	14	ea fficer/ Agent
Treasurer.	Accounta	2260		





STAMP	OFFI	CE	CITY	COURT	,KA	RACH
THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	Ryalkinish make a series	Marin street				

ssued to	AHA SiddiquiAdr
CNIC/LEG No	1812611
Vide D.S.R. No.	Dt. > 6/1/19
On behalf of Challan No.	33 Dt 26/11/14
for the purpose of	0.3
entry No.	Dt 26/11/19
	15/1/U



# AGREEMENT Provision of Fans

THIS AGREMENT is executed at KARACHI, on this 5<sup>th</sup> day December 2019.

#### **BETWEEN**

M/s Institute of Business Administration, through its Registrar, located at Main Campus, University Road, Karachi, hereinafter called and referred to as "IBA" (which expression shall wherever the context so permits, be deemed to include its legal representatives, executors, successors and assigns) of the FIRST PART.

#### AND

M/s Rafiq Engineering Industries (Pvt) Ltd, having its Office # 1/9-C, Street 29, Tauheed Phase-5, D.H.A., Karachi, hereinafter referred to as "SUPPLIER" (which expression shall wherever the context so permits be deemed to include its legal representatives, executors, successor and assigns), through its proprietor Mr. Muhammad Faizan Umer Malik, holding CNIC No. 42201-0751858-9 on the SECOND PART.

WHEREAS "IBA" intends to obtain Provision of Fans vide tender # ME/08/19-20 for the Provision of Fans (IBA requirement) discussions in respect of the same before the determination of scope of supplies will be held with "IBA" as "Provision of Fans" and "THE SUPPLIER" have offered to render all kind of Provision of Fans (including but not limited to the "Provision of Fans" of the proposed supply up to the satisfaction & handing over the material(s) to the "IBA" having accepted the offer in finished form complete in all respect.

A649666

# 03 DEC 2019





QAZI MUHAMMAD ISHAQ Stamp Vendor
Licence No. 44, Seat No. 29 City Court Khi
S. NO. DATE
ISSUED TO WITH ADDRESS. ISHAQ AHMED
THROUGH WITH ADDRESS. Advocate
PURPOSE Ledger No. 109/KBA
VALUE RS. ATTACHED.
STAMP VENDOR'S SIGNATURE



NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED & DECLARED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS:

### WITNESSETH

"IBA" hereby offer to appoint "THE SUPPLIER" as their official for the specific purpose of "Provision of Fans" discussions in respect of the same with "IBA" before the determination of Scope of Provision of Fans. "THE SUPPLIER" hereby agree to the offer of the "IBA" in acceptance of the terms & conditions here in below forth.

# Article I: DUTIES & SCOPE OF SUPPLY AND AGREEMENT

- 1.1 This Agreement includes, the "Provision of Fans", discussions with "IBA" before the determination of scope of supply with any/all other relevant details to "IBA".
- 1.2 "THE SUPPLIER" agrees to provide any/all kind of Provision of Fans to "IBA" whenever and wherever form is required as per the terms & conditions of this Agreement.
- 1.3 "THE SUPPLIER" will coordinate their supply with Sr. Manager Procurement & Stores, of the "IBA" who will assist "THE SUPPLIER" in supervision of proposed Provision of Fans.
- 1.4 "THE SUPPLIER" will visit the Purchase Offices located at Main Campus, University Road, Karachi as & when required with prior appointment.
- 1.5 "THE SUPPLIER" is responsible for the safety of all its activities including protection of the environment on and off the site in accordance to the best international practices.
- 1.6 All logistic charges will be borne by "THE SUPPLIER".





QAZI MUHAMMAD ISHAQ Stamp Vendor 0 3 DEC 2019

ZANWAR AHMED ISSUED TO WITH ADDRESS .. THROUGH WITH ADDRESS. Ledger#3155/HC VALUE RSO/ASSAMMATTACHED.

MP VEHOOR'S SIGNATURE ...



### Article II **SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES:**

- 2.1 "THE SUPPLIER" hereby agree and acknowledge to Provision of Fans in accordance with the Description & Specification.
- 2.2 "THE SUPPLIER" hereby agree and acknowledge the acceptance of attending the meetings with the Sr. Manager Procurement & Stores "IBA" as & when required.
- 2.3 Delivery on or before December 16 2019.
- 2.4 All staff must have CNIC and clearly mentioned to discourage supply through child labor.
- 2.5 "THE SUPPLLIER", will provide all required/necessary labor(s) / transportation(s) / cartage(s) what so ever required to complete the procurement at the cost/charges amount offered in the tender vide # ME/08/19-20

### Article III REMUNERATION

The cost offered by the Supplier is Rs.1,656,900.00 (inclusive of all taxes) Provision of Fans vide tender # ME/08/19-20 variation may occurred. The cost is inclusive of labor / transportation / supplies / etc. Details of items are appended below;







QAZI MUHAMMAD FARHAN Stamp Vender Licence. No.142, Mezzanine Floor Al-Bashear Trade Centre, Opp: City Court Karachi.

02 DEC 2019

AMJAD CHOHAN Advocate Ledg. # 8079/H.C

S.#	Specification	Qty	Rate	Amount
	CEILING FAN			J
	56 Inches		3,376.00	290,336.00
1	Color: White	86 units		
1	Wing Length: 56 Inches			
	220vac / 50hz			
	Warranty: OEM Warranty			
	Brand: Royal Fans - Deluxe			
- 1	CEILING MOUNTED MOVABLE BRACKET FANS			
	Blade Size: 18 inches		3,171.00	412,230.00
2	Color: Off White	130 units		
	Power: 220vac /50hz			
	Warranty: OEM			
	Brand: Royal Fans - Ciro 18" Bracket			
	FALSE CEILING FAN	3	5,897.42	713,587.82
	Size: 18 Inches			
	False Ceiling Fan 2 X 2	121 units		
	Model SCF 450			
3	Super Slim			
	Color: White			
	Power: 220VAC /50HZ			
	Warranty: OEM			
Brand: Roy 2x2	Brand: Royal Fans - False Ceiling 2x2			
Total		Rs. 1,416,153.82		
	17% GST	18		0,746.14
	Total Amount	188	Rs. 1,65	56,900.00

- 3.2 A liquidity damages @ 2% per month, of the total agreed payment as per Purchase Order, of the total cost will be imposed in case of delayed delivery. Liquidity damages will be imposed after 30 days subject to final proof sample material handed over by supplier to IBA before the starting date mentioned on the Purchase Order. Purchase will be deemed completed in finished form as per specification and "THE SUPPLIER" have to deliver the required number of Provision of Fans.
- 3.3 Payment will be made after delivery and submission of invoice.
- 3.4 Performance Security 5% of total amount of Purchase Order will be provided by the party
- 3.5 Stamp Duty @ 0.35% of the cost of transaction / purchase order will be deposited in Government treasury by the SUPPLIER. This paid Stamp papers challan would be submitted along with the Bill / Invoice.
- 3.6 Tax(es)/Challan(s)/Levy(ies), if any or additional will be paid/borne by SUPPLIER as per SRO/Notification.

#### Article IV: ARBITRATION

4.1 In case of any dispute, difference or and question which may at any time arise between the parties hereto or any person under them, arising out in respect of this letter of intent or this subject matter thereof shall be referred to the Registrar of the IBA for arbitration/settling of the dispute, failing which the decision of the court law in the jurisdiction of Karachi binding to the parties. The Arbitration proceedings will be governed by the Arbitration Act, 1940 and the Substantive and procedural law of Pakistan. The venue shall be Karachi.

#### Article V: TERMINATION

5.1 "IBA" may terminate this agreement if the job is not executed according to the requirement at any time after issuing a 30 day's notice.

#### Article VI: INDEMNITY

6.1 "THE SUPPLIER" in its individual capacity shall indemnify and keep IBA and any person claiming through IBA fully indemnified and harmless from and against all damages, cost and expenses caused to or incurred by "THE SUPPLIER", as a result of any defect in the title of IBA or any fault, neglect or omission by the "THE SUPPLIER" which disturbs or damage the reputation, quality or the standard of services provided by "IBA" and any person claiming through the IBA.

# Article VII:

7.1 Any notice given under this AGREEMENT shall be sufficient if it is in writing by courier or registered mail.

#### Article VIII: INTEGRITY PACT

- 8.1 The intention not to obtain the procurement of any Contract, right, interest, privilege, or other obligation or benefit from the IBA or any administrative or financial offices thereof or any other department under the control of the IBA through any corrupt practice(s).
- 8.2 Without limiting the generality of the forgoing the M/s Rafiq Engineering Industries (Pvt) Ltd, represents and warrants that it has fully declared the charges, fees, commission, taxes,

levies etc, paid or payable to anyone and not given or agreed to give and shall not give or agree to give to anyone within the IBA directly or indirectly through any means any commission, gratification, bribe, gifts, kickback whether described as consultation fee or otherwise, with the object of obtaining or including the procurement or service contractor order or other obligations whatsoever from the IBA, except that which has been expressly declared pursuant hereto.

- 8.3 M/s Rafiq Engineering Industries (Pvt) Ltd, accepts full responsibility and strict liability for making any false declaration/statement, not making full disclosure, misrepresenting facts or taking any action likely to degrade the purpose of declaration, representation and warranty. It agrees that any contract/order obtained aforesaid shall without prejudice to any other right & remedies available to the IBA under any law, contact, or other instrument, be stand void at the discretion of the IBA.
- 8.4 Notwithstanding any right and remedies exercised by the IBA in this regard, M/s Rafiq Engineering Industries (Pv) Ltd, agrees to indemnify the IBA for any loss or damage incurred by it on account of its corrupt business practice & further pay compensation to the IBA in any amount equivalent to the loss of any commission, gratification, bribe, gifts, kickback given by the M/s Rafiq Engineering Industries (Pvt) Ltd, as aforesaid for the purpose of obtaining or inducing procurement or other obligation or benefit in whatsoever from the IBA.

#### Article IX: WARRANTY

9.1 OEM warranty must be provided by the M/s Rafiq Engineering Industries (Pvt) Ltd.

#### Article X: SEVERABILITY

10.1If any terms covenant or condition of this agreement shall be deemed invalid or unenforceable in a court of law or equity, the remainder of this agreement shall be valid & enforced to the fullest extent permitted by prevailing law.

# Article XI: MISCELLANEOUS

- 11.1 Any addition & alteration(s) made for item(s) as required by IBA on the basis of sample or in course of the supply in progress which entail extra time & labor and material on part of the supply, shall not be charged separately/extra on 'Quantum Merit' basis before & on final material handed over to the "IBA". After FINALIZATION OF SAMPLE if any alteration(s), arise charges will be paid on mutually agreed upon.
- 11.2 Material(s) will be handed over by the "IBA" or vet the cost with authentic stamp and signature.
- 11.3 The terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT have been read over to the parties which they admit to be correct and abide by the same.
- 11.4 The validity of the contract will be effective from the date of issue of Purchase Order.
- 11.5 All terms and conditions of tender vide # ME/08/19-20 will be the integral part of this agreement and can't be revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF both the parties hereto have set & subscribed their respective hands to this agreement at Karachi on the date as mentioned above.

Aamer Shahbbir Wing Commander (Retd)
General Manager Administration
Institute of Business Administration (I Karachi, Pakistan

"IBA"

NAME: Aamer Shabbir Khan

CNIC#

Address:

G. M. Admin Institute of Business Administration Main Campus University Road, Karachi

WITNESS:

"IBA" M. SOHAIL KHAN NAME: Menaschail Kehanstores

CNIGnatitute of Business Administration

Karachi-Pakistan

Address:

Sr. Manager Purchase & Stores

Institute of Business

Administration Main Campus

University Road, Karachi

3. Rehan Hussain

Senior Manager Operations & Maintenance

CNIC# 4220 + 8419216-9

Address: IBA Khi

M/s Rafiq Engineering Industries (Pvt) Ltd NAME: Muhammad Faizan Umer Malik

Address:

Office # 1/9-C Street 29, Tauheed Phase-5, D.H.A., Karachi,

CNIC # 42201-0751858-9

M/s Rafiq Engineering Industries (Pvt) Ltd.

NAME: Waqas Khan CNIC # 43102-2767484-1

Address: House No. 502/6, Mohalla

Ghareebabad, Jacobabad

4. Iftikhar Ahmed Sheikh

M/s Rafiq Engineering Industries (Pvt) Ltd.

CNIC# 42101-1798236-3

Address: Flat No. B-7, Aram Ghar Apartment, Block L, North Nazimabad Karachi

DANISH AFSAR B.Com., L.B. Advocate

